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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr K Bauerek

Scheme
:
Mineworkers Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”)

Manager
:
Paymaster (1836) Ltd (“the Scheme Manager”) monitored by The Coal Pension Trustees Services Ltd (“CPT”)

Trustees
:
Trustees of the Mineworkers Pension Scheme Limited (“the Trustees”)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 14 April 2002)
1 Mr Bauerek complains that in 1997 the Trustees gave him an estimate of his pension benefits which they have subsequently refused to honour.  A revised estimate sent to him in 2001 was much lower.  He says he has sustained injustice though this maladministration in that he will receive a lower pension than he was led to expect.

THE SCHEME RULES

2 The Scheme Manger has referred me to the Scheme Handbook for 1997.  It contains the following passage:

“In the past, British Coal, as the principal employer, was responsible for providing the scheme and acted as guarantor.  On 31 October 1994, the Guarantee Date, most of British Coal’s responsibilities for the scheme were transferred to the Secretary of State (then the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry) who took on the role of guarantor to the MPS.  New arrangements were set up for managing the Scheme and the MPS rules were changed to reflect the new structure.

These arrangements provide you with:

· An unconditional guarantee that the amount of your pension earned up to the date of the Guarantee will always be paid even if there is insufficient money in the Scheme to pay your benefits.

· Guaranteed RPI-linked increases on the level of your pension earned up to the date of the Guarantee regardless of whether the MPS has sufficient money to meet the cost of the increases.

· An additional guarantee that the total amount of your pension being paid at the time a shortfall occurs, including your bonus additions, will never fall in cash terms, even in the event of a deficit.  Bonus improvements are benefit improvements from valuation surpluses after 31 October 1994.

A guaranteed entitlement of a 50% share of any surplus after 31 October 1994 to provide Bonus additions for MPS members.

The Government Guarantee …is a legally binding contract between the trustees and the Secretary (of State for Trade and Industry)”

3 From 1952, when it was established, to 1975, when it was altered, the Scheme was a flat rate scheme and the benefits for that period were relatively small.  Since 1975 the Scheme Rules have required that, as a minimum, benefits to members should represent value for their own contributions paid to the Scheme.  From 7 April 1975 benefits accrued at the rate of 1/90th for each year of service after that date.  From 1990 the benefits for deferred members increased by the lower of the RPI or 5%.  Because of surpluses, bonus increases were awarded to all Scheme members in 1993, 1996 and 1999.  The Scheme is now a closed scheme with no contributing members and no active employer.

4 The Trustees have told me that there was a change in the method of calculating benefits in 2001.  Following a critical appraisal of the Fund the Trustees found that they were granting benefits that were greater than value for money.  There were three reasons for this situation:

“(a)
When final salary revaluation in deferment was introduced in 1990, it was wrongly applied to value for money benefits.  Since these value for money benefits had already provided for inflation, this meant that these members were being awarded benefits doubly protected against inflation.

(b) When the pension age was reduced from 65 to 62 and then to 60, no reduction was made in the face value of the value for money pension despite the fact that a set pension from 60 was patently more valuable than one payable at 65.

(c)
Increases from surplus had been applied to value for money pensions despite the lack of any express intention of the Trustees to do so.  Clearly, if the value for money pension represented value before the surplus award, there was added value after the award.

In 2000, Counsel’s opinion was taken and on that advice the Trustees concluded that they did have the power to maintain the increases awarded on reduction in pension age and from surplus but that they could not sustain the double counting on inflation.

They also took the view that pensioners who had already come to rely upon a set level of pension should not be asked to suffer a reduction in their standard of living.  Accordingly, pensions in payment whether representing excessive value for money or not will continue at their current level and will receive future cost of living increase as guaranteed under the scheme.  The Trustees also took the view that where a member had already received a quotation in the run-up to retirement, that quotation should be honoured for similar reasons.

However, for younger members, who have not yet reached the point of retirement, benefit will be payable at the new level even if a quotation has been given to them at an erroneous higher level.

The Trustees obtained the consent of the Inland Revenue to the adoption of an alternative method of calculation which sheltered deferred members to some extent from the full impact of the over quotation of benefits….

A relatively small proportion of deferred members will have seen a quotation, either from a regular triennial benefit statement or by the response to a request for a deferred benefit statement.  If they can show that:

(a) They took an irrevocable action as a result of the erroneous quotation and

(b) Have suffered a financial loss as a result

Then compensation will be available.

It is stressed that these errors affect only a small proportion of the membership – principally those who left during 1975-8 and whose Scheme benefits have to be increased to provide value for money.”

MATERIAL FACTS
5 Mr B who, will be 60 in October 2010, was a member of the Scheme between 4 November 1968 and 24 April 1975 when he left the industry.  He paid contributions on a flat rate basis until 6 April 1975 and thereafter at 5% of earnings.  His contributions amount to just under £550.00.  The Government became guarantors of the Scheme on 31 October 1994.  The Trustees have told me that it was never intended that that a guarantee should apply to benefits that had been overstated.  The Government undertook to preserve accrued benefit rights as of that date ie pension levels at privatisation plus inflation-linked increases on those levels.

6 In 1997 Mr Bauerek received a statement of his benefits at normal retirement age (60).  This amounted to £68.69 a week and a lump sum of £10,715.64.  Following the introduction of a revised basis for calculation in 2001 Mr B received a further statement in the summer of that year which quoted a pension of £52.05 a week and a lump sum of £8.119.80.  The Government Actuary’s Department has confirmed that this statement was accurate.

7 On 21 September 2001 the Chief Executive of CPT issued a Stage 1 determination.  He confirmed that the 1997 estimate of Mr Bauerek’s benefit entitlement had been overstated as a result of an incorrect interpretation of the Scheme Rules.  This stemmed from an error built into the calculation system in 1990.  He upheld the complaint and apologised.  He explained that the recent statement sent to Mr Bauerek showed two calculations: the earned pension plus bonuses and the value for money pension.  Members were to receive benefits based upon the higher of the two calculations upon reaching retirement date.

8 Mr Bauerek was not satisfied with this reply and appealed under Stage 2 of the IDRP.  He also enlisted the help of the Office of the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS).

9 The Trustees Sub-Committee considered the appeal on 25 October.  The determination letter of 30 October stated that the Trustees did not have the power to honour the overstated benefit as they could pay benefit only in accordance with Scheme Rules.  The author explained that while the normal retirement age was 60 the Government and the Trustees were discussing an extension of the early payment option to all Scheme members.

10 In December the OPAS adviser met the Scheme Secretary to discuss the Value For Money overstated estimate cases.  On 2 January the Scheme Secretary wrote to the OPAS adviser that he was asking the Trustees to consider the question of a payment for distress and inconvenience.  On 13 February he wrote to Mr B stating that the Trustees had authorised him to offer the sum of £100 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience he had experienced.  Mr Bauerek was not content with this offer and complained to me.

11 The Trustees have told me that, despite being invited to do so, Mr Bauerek has produced no evidence that, on the basis of the incorrect estimate of 1997, he entered into any financial commitment or purchase which he otherwise would not have undertaken.

CONCLUSIONS

12 Mr Bauerek was given an incorrect estimate in 1997.  It appears that since 1990 three factors were combining to produce not only incorrect estimates of benefits for deferred members but also incorrect benefits for those whose pensions came into payment during that period.  Why it took so long for the Trustees to realise that the system was defective is puzzling; however, my immediate concern is whether they dealt properly with the effect that this administrative failure had on Mr Bauerek.

13 The estimate which he received in 2001 was much lower than that of 1997.  It was the result of ironing out the gremlins in the system and I am satisfied that it was a proper estimate of the benefits due to Mr Bauerek calculated according to a scheme approved by the Inland Revenue.  However, when the estimate was issued it contained no explanation for the reduction and understandably Mr Bauerek was shocked.  That omission was, in my opinion, maladministration.

14 I have seen no evidence that as a consequence of the incorrect estimate of 1997 Mr Bauerek altered his position in any way to his detriment.  However, it certainly set his expectations at a level which was subsequently shown to be illusory.  The trustees have offered him £100 for his injured feelings and in all the circumstances of this case I consider that is the proper compensation.

DIRECTION

15 I direct that within 28 days of the date of this report the trustees shall send Mr Bauerek a cheque for £100.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman
6 June 2003
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